

No. xxxxxx

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 3**

---

A.R.,  
*Petitioner and Appellant,*

v.

R.M.,  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

Appeal from the Superior Court for Los Angeles County  
Hon. \_\_\_\_\_, Judge, Case No. xxxxx

---

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICI  
CURIAE BRIEF; PROPOSED AMICI CURIAE  
BRIEF OF THE FAMILY VIOLENCE APPELLATE  
PROJECT, *ET AL.* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT  
A.R.**

---

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*  
FAMILY VIOLENCE APPELLATE PROJECT, *et al.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF ..... 10

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 11

PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF..... 15

    Introduction..... 15

    Argument ..... 20

        I.    When Properly Applied, The Rebuttable Presumption  
            Against Granting Custody To Abusers Safeguards Children  
            From The Harmful Impact Of Violent Parents And Protects  
            Survivors From Further Domestic Abuse..... 20

            A. The Rebuttal Factors Are An Essential Component Of  
               The Statutory Scheme Aimed At Protecting Survivors Of  
               Domestic Violence And Their Children From Further  
               Abuse And Encouraging Interventions To Help  
               Perpetrator Parents Stop Their Abusive Behavior..... 23

                1. The Trial Court’s Reliance On The Preference For  
                   Frequent And Continuing Contact To Rebut The  
                   Presumption Puts The Children At Risk ..... 24

                2. Batterer’s Treatment Programs Are Designed To  
                   Break The Cycle Of Violence And Enable Abusive  
                   Parents To Parent Without Harm. By Failing To  
                   Require Successful Completion Of The Program  
                   Before Granting Joint Custody, The Trial Court  
                   Endangered The Children..... 27

                3. By Failing To Order R.M. To Drug And Alcohol  
                   Counseling Despite Evidence That Respondent’s  
                   Violence Escalated While He Was Under The  
                   Influence Of Drugs And Alcohol, The Trial Court  
                   Contravened The Clear Legislative Intent Of  
                   Protecting Children From The Heightened Risk Of

Abuse.....	31
4. The Trial Court Ordered Respondent To Attend A Parenting Class But Then Erroneously Relied On That Order To Rebut The Presumption Instead Of Considering Whether Respondent Had Already Successfully Completed A Parenting Class .....	35
5. Whether The Perpetrator Is On Probation Or Parole And Has Complied With The Terms And Conditions Of Probation Or Parole Has A Direct Correlation To His Ability To Control His Behavior And Safely Parent.....	38
6. The Trial Court Ignored Evidence Of Respondent’s Restraining Order Violations, Which Are Indicative Of His Inability To Control His Behavior And Parent Safely.....	39
7. The Trial Court Failed To Consider Whether The Perpetrator Had Committed Any Further Abuse, Which Is Likewise Indicative Of His Inability To Control His Behavior And Parent Safely .....	42
B. The Court Erred In Applying Nonstatutory Factors That Were Irrelevant To The Issue Of Domestic Violence And To Respondent’s Burden To Rebut The Presumption.....	44
II. The Trial Court’s Award Of Joint Custody To A Batterer Completely Undermines The Purpose Of Family Code Section 3044 And Is Contrary To California Public Policy .....	46
III. Perpetrators Of Domestic Violence Use Child Custody As An Extension Of Intimate Partner Abuse .....	52
IV. Awarding Custody To Batterers Is Detrimental To The Well-Being Of The Children Involved.....	55
Conclusion .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Celia S. v. Hugo H.</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 655 .....	15
<i>Christina L. v. Chauncey B.</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 731 .....	15
<i>City of Huntington Beach v. Bd. of Admin.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 462 .....	29
<i>Ellis v. Lyons</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 404 .....	15, 22, 26, 27
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Price</i> (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 745.....	23, 30
<i>In re Marriage of Fajota</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 1487 .....	15, 20, 23, 34
<i>In re William B.</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1220 .....	33
<i>Jurcoane v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 886 .....	30, 44
<i>Keith R. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 1047 .....	51
<i>Le Francois v. Goel</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1094 .....	44
<i>People v. Vasquez</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 513 .....	45

<i>SJP Ltd. P’ship v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 511 .....	45
---	----

**STATUTES**

California Family Code § 3020 .....	21, 26, 48
California Family Code § 3040 .....	21, 22
California Family Code § 3044 .....	passim
California Family Code § 6320 .....	39
Penal Code § 1203.097 .....	21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Araji & Bosek, <i>Domestic Violence, Contested Child Custody, and the Courts: Findings from Five Studies, in Domestic Violence, Abuse, and Child Custody: Legal Strategies and Policy Issues</i> (Hannah & Goldstein eds. 2010) .....	40, 42
Assem. Bill 840, 1999-2000 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 1999) (enacted) .....	47
Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 840 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.) as amended Apr. 20, 1999 .....	46, 47
Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 265 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 12, 2003 .....	49
Bachman & Saltzman, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Violence Against Women: Estimates from the Redesigned Survey</i> (1995) .....	53
Bancroft & Silverman, <i>Assessing Risk to Children from Batterers</i> (2002) < <a href="http://lundybancroft.com/articles/assessing-risk-to-children-from-batterers/">http://lundybancroft.com/articles/assessing-risk-to-children-from-batterers/</a> > (as of Nov. 11, 2016) .....	35, 40, 53

Bancroft, <i>The Batterer as Parent</i> (2002), 6(1) <i>Synergy</i> 6-8 < <a href="http://lundybancroft.com/articles/the-batterer-as-parent/">http://lundybancroft.com/articles/the-batterer-as-parent/</a> > (as of Nov. 11, 2016) .....	18, 25, 42, 57
Bartlett, <i>Preference, Presumption, Predisposition, and Common Sense: From Traditional Custody Doctrines to the American Law Institute’s Family Dissolution Project</i> (2001) 36 <i>Fam. L.Q.</i> 11 .....	47
Bernard et al., <i>Till Death Do Us Part: A Study of Spouse Murder</i> (1982) 10 <i>Bull. of The Am. Acad. of Psychiatry &amp; The Law</i> , 271 .....	40
Bragg, U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services Office on Child Abuse and Neglect, <i>Child Protection in Families Experiencing Domestic Violence</i> (2003) .....	25
Buckley et al., Children’s Research Centre, Trinity College (Dublin), <i>Listen to me! Children’s Experiences of Domestic Violence</i> (2006) .....	18
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Intimate Partner Violence 1993-2010</i> (revised 2015).....	18
California Rules of Court Rule 8.200(c) .....	10
Edleson, <i>The Overlap Between Child Maltreatment and Woman Abuse</i> (1999) <i>Applied Research Forum: National Electronic Network on Violence Against Women</i> .....	55
Evans, <i>Can A Leopard Change His Spots?: Child Custody and Batterer’s Intervention</i> (2004) 11 <i>Duke J. Gender L. &amp; Pol’y</i> 121 .....	27
Family Violence Appellate Project, <i>2016 Survey of California Domestic Violence Service Providers</i> (2016), at < <a href="http://www.fvaplaw.org/uploads/1/1/2/9/11292541/fvap_2016_ca_dv_service_providers_survey_report.pdf">http://www.fvaplaw.org/uploads/1/1/2/9/11292541/fvap_2016_ca_dv_service_providers_survey_report.pdf</a> > (as of Nov. 10, 2016).....	16

Hannah & Goldstein, Domestic Violence, Abuse, and Child Custody (2010).....	19
Hardesty & Ganong, <i>How Women Make Custody Decisions and Manage Co-Parenting with Abusive Former Husbands</i> (2006) 23 J. Soc. & Personal Relationships 543 .....	42
Holden et al., Children Exposed to Marital Violence: Theory, Research, and Applied Sciences (1998) .....	18
Holden et al., <i>Partner-Abusers as Fathers: Testing Hypotheses about their Child Rearing and the Risk of Physical Child Abuse</i> (2010) 1 Partner Abuse 186.....	35, 56
Holt et al., <i>The Impact of Exposure to Domestic Violence on Children and Young People: A Review of the Literature</i> (2008) 32 Child Abuse and Neglect 797 .....	18, 35, 56
Hunter & Graham-Bermann, <i>Intimate Partner Violence and Child Adjustment: Moderation by Father Contact?</i> (2013) 28 J. Fam. Violence 435 .....	35, 36
Jaffe & Juodis, <i>Children as Victims and Witnesses of Domestic Homicide: Lessons Learned from Domestic Violence Death Review Committees</i> (2006) 57 Juvenile & Fam. Court J. 13 .....	54
Juodis et al., <i>What Can Be Done About High-Risk Perpetrators of Domestic Violence</i> (2014) 29 J. Fam. Violence 381 .....	32, 38
Levin & Mills, <i>Fighting for Child Custody when Domestic Violence Is at Issue: Survey of State Laws</i> (2003) 48 Social Work 463 .....	29
Liss & Stahly, <i>Domestic Violence and Child Custody, in Battering and Family Therapy</i> (1993).....	19
Macleod et al., Admin. Off. of the Cts., Off. of Ct. Research, Batterer Intervention Systems in CA: An Evaluation (2009).....	28, 31, 32

McFarlane et al., <i>Protection Orders and Intimate Partner Violence: An 18-Month Study of Black, Hispanic, and White Women</i> (2004) 94 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 613 .....	40
Peled, <i>Parenting by Men Who Abuse Women: Issues and Dilemmas</i> (2000) 30 <i>British J. Social Work</i> 25 .....	41, 56
Scott & Crooks, <i>Preliminary Evaluation of an Intervention Program for Maltreating Fathers</i> (2007) 7 <i>Brief Treatment &amp; Crisis Intervention</i> 224 .....	28
Sen. Bill 265, 2003-2004, Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2003) (enacted) .....	48
Sen. Com. on Judiciary, <i>Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 265 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 5, 2003</i> .....	48
Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, <i>Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 265 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 13, 2003</i> .....	48
Stover & Kiselica, <i>Hostility and Substance Use in Relation to Intimate Partner Violence and Parenting Among Fathers</i> (2015) 41 <i>Aggressive Behavior</i> 205.....	32
Strand et al., <i>Parenting Difficulties and Needs</i> (2015) 12 <i>J. Child Custody</i> 273 .....	35, 36
Tolman & Edleson, <i>Intervention for Men Who Batter: A Review of Research, in Understanding Partner Violence: Prevalence, Causes, Consequences and Solutions</i> (S.R. Stith & M.A. Straus eds., 1995) p. 262.....	28
Webb, <i>The Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE) Study: Implications for Mothers' and Children's Exposure to Domestic Violence</i> (2013) <i>Practice Perspectives, Nat. Ass'n Soc. Workers</i> , p. 2.....	25, 57
The Wheel Gallery, <i>Domestic Abuse Intervention Program: Home of The Duluth Model</i> , < <a href="http://www.theduluthmodel.org/training/wheels.html">http://www.theduluthmodel.org/training/wheels.html</a> > (as of Nov. 11, 2016) .....	52, 53



Women and Violence, Dept. of Youth Services of Boston, Hearings Before the Sen. Com. on the Judiciary, Sen. Hearing 101-939, pr. 2 (Aug. 29 & Dec. 11, 1990).....	18
Zeoli et al., <i>Post-Separation Abuse of Women and their Children: Boundary-Setting and Family Court Utilization among Victimized Mothers</i> (2013) 28 J. Family Violence 547.....	54
